ORIGINAL TO GENERAL FILES

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FILE

FROM

TO

SUBJECT

STATE OF GEORGIA

OFFICE OF DESIGN POLICY & SUPPORT
INTERDEPARTMENTAL CORRESPONDENCE

P.1. #0006320 OFFICE Design Policy & Support
CSBRG-0006-00(320)

GDOT District 1 - Gainesville

Clarke County DATE 11/29/2011

CR 481/College Station Road @ North Oconee

River :

Yo 7S

for Brent Story, State Design Policy Engineer

SEE DISTRIBUTION
APPROVED LOCATION & DESIGN REPORT

Attached is the approved Location and Design Report with Notice of Location & Design

- Approval for the above subject project.

Attachment

DISTRIBUTION:

Genetha Rice-Singleton, Program Control Administrator
Ron Wishon, State Project Review Engineer

Phil Copeland, State Right-of-Way Administrator

Glenn Bowman, State Environmental Administrator

Bobby Hilliard, State Program Delivery Engineer

Kathy Zahul, State Traffic Engineer

Cindy VanDyke, State Transportation Planning Administrator
Ken Thompson, Location Bureau Chief

Ben Rabun, State Bridge Engineer

Angela Robinson, Financial Management Administrator
Tony Voyles, Area Engineer - Choose an item., Choose an item.
Kim Coley, District Planning & Programming Engineer
Robert Mahoney, District Preconstruction Engineer

Kenny Whitworth, Acting District Engineer

Tim Matthews, Project Manager

BOARD MEMBER - 10th Congressional District

TR TT



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

FILE: CSBRG-0006-00(320), Clarke County oFfice Program Delivery
P.I No. 0006320
Bridge Replacement CR 481/College paTE  October 25, 2011

Station Road Over N. Oconee River
FROM:%J“;BObby K. Hilliard, PE, State Program Delivery Engineer
TO: Brent A. Story, State Design Policy Engineer

suBlEcT Request for Location and Design Approval

Description of Project:

The proposed project will replace both the eastbound and westbound bridges with one new bridge
overthe North Oconee River. The existing bridges will be removed. The typical section of the bridge
includes two 12 foot lanes in each direction, 4 foot bike lanes, an 8 foot raised median, a 10 foot
shoulder to accommodate a possible future sidewalk on the westbound lanes, and an 11.5 foot urban
shoulder with sidewalk on the eastbound lanes. The typical section of the roadway improvements
includes two 12 foot lanes in each direction, an 8 foot to 24 foot raised median, a 10 foot shoulder (6.5
foot paved with a 4 foot bike lane striped out) on the westbound lanes, and a 4 foot bike lane and 12
foot urban shoulder with sidewalk on the eastbound lanes.

The existing eastbound bridge measures approximately 260 feet in length and has an overall deck
width of 30.10 feet. The deck consists of two 12-foot lanes east bound and two-foot parapets on both
sides of the bridge. The eastbound bridge was constructed in 1958 and currently has a posted 45 mph
speed limit. The existing westbound bridge measures approximately 260 feet in length and has an
overall deck width of 33.80 feet. The westbound bridge was constructed in 1972 and currently has a
posted 45 mph speed limit. The existing bridges extend from milepost 1.37 to 1.43 mi. The proposed
design speed has been reduced from 45 mph to 35 mph to reduce the right of way impacts and
construction costs. The existing curve west of the bridge is a 35 mph curve and the posted speed
approaching the bridge is signed to 35 mph. GDOT has coordinated with Athens/Clarke County on this
proposed speed reduction and they are in agreement with the feasibility of this design. The posted
speed on CR481/College Station Road will be reduced by Athens/Clarke County

The proposed replacement bridge will be one structure approximately 77.5 feet wide and 263 feet long.
Some additional right-of-way (ROW) will be acquired from the University of Georgia (UGA) on the
approach roadway for tie-in purposes. Currently there are two buildings located on this land, the
Museum of Natural History Annex A and Annex B, both associated with UGA, from which ROW will
be acquired. The Annex A building is the closest structure to the existing ROW with a distance of
approximately 180 feet from the west corner of the building to existing Athens-Clarke County ROW.
There will be no direct impacts to the building due to implementation of the project.

Concept Approval Date:
February 3, 2011



Concept Update: '

There have been no changes made to the written description of the project afier approval of the concept
report. The center line alignment for College Station Road has been moved 10 feet to the north from
the layout shown in the concept report to enable the bridge to be constructed in two phases rather than
three. This alignment shift required the project to be lengthened by approximately 0.02 miles to tie
back to the existing roadway. o

Programmatic Categorical Exclusion, Approval Date:
October 25, 2011

Public Involvement:
e Public Information Open House Results: Not Required

Consistency with Approved Planning:
The design description as presented herein and submitted for approval is consistent with the approved
Concept Report.

Recommendations:

Recommend that the location and design for this project be approved and that the attached Notice be
approved for advertising.

RECOMMEND: (M // l;["/t/v—\/

Director of Engineering Y

,(/A ) O ' . /
( ! ! 2 ! D€ D o 4/
APPROVE: ™~ - Ak (S / I /28 /Z2& [/

Chief Engineer Dite '

</

» ' P . /) /
DATE OF LOCATION AND DESIGN APPROVAL.: / / / é_y (:) / 24 /
(to be entered by the State Conceptual De’sign Group’) Manager)

Attachments
o Sketch Map
e Cost Estimate
e Notice of Location and Design Approval



Project Sketch Map

Project Number:
County:

PI Number:
Federal Route No.:
State Route No.:

CSBRG-0006-00(320)
Clarke

0006320

N/A

N/A

[y

l)'
o7V J!

o"»g

76;

A RN - o) L Sy m
s h % of 73 - o
/ % VSALT. S o
/ ] [ F -
4 z T 89 °
[] Gl ofx \
cLE‘rHoan 57823 AVE. 2( 125 25 . 2 ::,‘
e 1.3 Ve, .
i 416 @ o o5 w7 (4 S 31(;5456 O%
04 * ®
gl GMD. g\m\er™ ¥ ofeg %,
. 4 216 tEe . 3| Hd
: 2 S1.
s Jf SEE EMLARGED CITY MAP FOR REMAINOER K e " 2 W A
3 oF reoERAL-AD sYSYEMS. N~ 1144 vl 1 P C)
u > S %2 N 5 »
< w = U N 7
m B \ obp= - &)
[} LA T Y
] s \e %,
» 2 - A Z v, ;.
= 2 & »
= . o
02 st IF 1of o ﬁ)
L] sT3! - & i Ip 2 ( A
s o !
cs : : 2
QII;EJ;IS %1 Project Location & 28 e NG
E 49, [ 1 4
14 ELEV. 770 3 ¢
y - 05'11 &
\ N, ST

v
East Lawn
Y Cometery

r--~Jd RATH
1 Y

'IANA 518
NG \ Hilsman
o s, “‘\‘ S Middie § 4
» ‘,’5 P O )‘
02 A :ab %
@ Christ AR A
» Met\nodm Ch. ¥
’\‘ 3; Cadar
% Tmotny 20 AP A
¢ ! 59; Acres\fX igh
2 89, Ch.
S0 \.\25 2 Mg 124 1255’ ’ A Ao I i 1
) A T, A o ie 3
A Vl 29, 78 ol © £ A 6}
“5\ orace o~ e S & 2
3 \ b ! Je)]
Bal Nl 5 >
~ WP 73 >
A W) Bates\ /- & .
-y, \ .. Wlillams Cem,
(4 . ?re [ m..’».u 5%
GA. CROPSIMPROVMENT Y1150 1 i 00,72 &
— P g\\ASSOC.SINC. 1) Sevriy
g R d’_ OCONEEA, 70) -?Srg,
o2 o’ DAM 51683 4
(] o o : 295
- =l
2 2 AN\ v
398 3 o A
L 3
% T e O E | ST
4 ~ Srsie] |
2 { G.M.D.
7. UNIV.OF GA. §

7,
o0&y,
37,

7 <
0
(’/ “5'1-9

S

WHITEHALL FARM.
'« ™“Whitehall Mill (974

S AN
&5 % ca tore

L "°o,” 217
5,

"

RY

coMMISSION
’

!

!

-

o?

Y

'\\"‘

Ne
Kl




DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

FILE PROJECT No. CSBRG-0006-00(320), Clarke OFFICE Program Delivery
Bridge Replacement CR 481 /College Station
Road Over N. Oconee River
P.I. No. 0006320 DATE 11/14/2011

<o

FROM Bobby K. Hilliard, P.E., State Program Delivery Engineer
TO Ronald E. Wishon, Project Review Engineer

SUBJECT REVISIONS TO PROGRAMMED COSTS

PROJECT MANAGER Tim Matthews, P.E. MNGT LET DATE 2/15/2013
MNGT R/W DATE 4,/20/2012

PROGRAMMED COST (TPro W/OUT INFLATION) LAST ESTIMATE UPDATE

CONSTRUCTION  $4,152,052.00 DATE 2/3/2011

RIGHT OF WAY  $200,000.00 DATE 2/3/2011

UTILITIES $0.00 DATE Select Date

REVISED COST ESTIMATES

CONSTRUCTION*  $4,005,518.33
RIGHT OF WAY $104,000.00
UTILITIES $0.00

* Costs contain 5% Engineering and

REASON FOR COST INCREASE: PFPR Estimate. County signed agreement to fund ROW and
Utilities.

Revised: September 27, 2010



Construction Cost Estimate:

Engineering and Inspection:

Total Liquid AC Adjustment

Construction Total:

Utility Owner

Attachments

CC:

CONTINGENCY SUMMARY

$3,793,104.81 (Base Estimate)
$189,655.24 (Base Estimate x 5 %)
$22,758.28 (From attached worksheet)

$4,005,518.33

REIMBURSABLE UTILITY COST

Reimbursable Costs




Processed Date: 11/14/11

JOB NUMBER:

SPEC YEAR:

DESCRIPTION:

0006320

01

DETAILED COST ESTIMATE

Job: 0006320

FED/STATE PROJECT NUMBER

CR 481/COLLEGE STATION ROAD BRIDGE REPLACEMENT

- ROADWAY ITEMS

ITEMS FOR JOB 0006320

Geumm Br:*p:-u lmt-m of Tr ﬂlthpultﬂtmn

M ITEM QUANTITY UNITS PRICE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

0005
0290
0140
0010
0015
0380
0315
0020
0025
0030
0035
0040
0045
0050
0055
0060
0065
0070
0075
0130
0080
0375
0370
0280
0145
0085
0090
0100
0105
0135

150-1000
150-5010
150-7010
210-0100
310-1101
318-3000
402-1812
402-3113
402-3121
402-3190
413-1000
432-0206
433-1000
441-0104
441-0740
441-6222
441-6740
550-1180
550-1240
550-2180
550-3618
550-4218
550-4224
620-0100
634-1200
641-1100
641-1200
641-5012
668-1100
668-1110

1.000
2.000
1.000
1.000
2809.000
100.000
100.000
540.000
450.000
230.000
460.000
4520.000
518.000
400.000
160.000
730.000
1260.000
536.000
168.000
42.000
2.000
2.000
1.000
350.000
23.000
44.000
156.000
2.000
9.000
1.000

- SIGNING AND MARKING ITEMS

EA
EA
LS
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
TN
GL
SY
SY
SY
SY
LF
LF
LF
LF
LF
EA
EA
EA
LF
EA
LF
LF
EA
EA
LF

$300,000.00 TRAFFIC CONTROL - CSBRG-0006-00(320) $300,000.00
$7,027.61 TRAF CTRL,PORTABLE IMPACT ATTN $14,055.22
$866.89 TEMP CURB CT, WHEELCHR RMPS $866.89
$100,000.00 GRADING COMPLETE - CSBRG-0006-00(320) $100,000.00
$17.23 GR AGGR BASE CRS, INCL MATL $48,394.55
$17.85 AGGR SURF CRS $1,785.01
$76.77 RECYL AC LEVELING,INC BM&HL $7,676.86
$75.00 RECYL AC 12.5MM SP,GP1/2,BM&HL $40,500.00
$68.15 RECYL AC 25MM SP,GP1/2,BM&HL $30,666.02
$75.00 RECYL AC 19 MM SP,GP 1 OR 2 ,INC BM&HL $17,250.00
$3.09 BITUM TACK COAT $1,422.04
$2.32 MILL ASPH CONC PVMT/ 1.50" DEP $10,471.39
$134.24 REINF CONC APPROACH SLAB $69,538.80
$31.03 CONC SIDEWALK, 4 IN $12,411.08
$33.41 CONC MEDIAN, 4 IN $5,346.12
$13.76 CONC CURB & GUTTER/ 8"X30"TP2 $10,042.12
$13.11 CONC CURB & GUTTER/ 8"X30" TP7 $16,522.23
$28.66 STM DR PIPE 18",H 1-10 $15,363.26
$39.03 STM DR PIPE 24",H 1-10 $6,556.61
$30.39 SIDE DR PIPE 18",H 1-10 $1,276.35
$578.81 SAFETY END SECTION 18",SD,6:1 $1,157.61
$474.77 FLARED END SECT 18 IN, ST DR $949.53
$543.51 FLARED END SECT 24 IN, ST DR $543.51
$27.28 TEMP BARRIER, METHOD NO. 1 $9,546.82
$100.94 RIGHT OF WAY MARKERS $2,321.63
$65.98 GUARDRAIL, TP T $2,902.97
$18.96 GUARDRAIL, TP W $2,957.31
$1,877.41 GUARDRAIL ANCHORAGE, TP 12 $3,754.81
$2,124.71 CATCH BASIN, GP 1 $19,122.37
$195.23 CATCH BASIN, GP 1, ADDL DEPTH $195.23
SUBTOTAL FOR ROADWAY ITEMS: $753,596.34

M ITEM QUANTITY UNITS PRICE DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

0205
0210
0200
0195
0160
0150
0155
0165
0170
0175
0320
0180
0190
0185

File Location: Div of Preconstruction > CES

636-1033
636-2090
652-0094
652-0110
652-5301
652-5451
653-1502
653-1704
653-1804
653-3501
654-1001
654-1003
657-3085
657-6085

24.000
39.000
2.000
2.000
960.000
2160.000
1270.000
21.000
270.000
2070.000
16.000
20.000
700.000
700.000

LF
EA
EA
LF
LF
LF
LF
LF
GLF
EA
EA
GLF
LF

$21.47 HWY SIGNS, TP1MAT,REFL SH TP 9 $515.18
$8.53 GALV STEEL POSTS, TP 9 $332.50
$53.04 PVMT MARKING, SYMBOL, TP 4 $106.08
$43.92 PAVEMENT MARKING, ARROW, TP 1 $87.85
$0.15 SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 6 IN, WHITE $147.17
$0.18 SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 5 IN, WHITE $378.00
$0.50 THERMO SOLID TRAF ST, 5 IN YEL $634.83
$4.49 THERM SOLID TRAF STRIPE,24"WH $94.22
$2.01 THERM SOLID TRAF STRIPE, 8"WH $542.65
$0.30 THERMO SKIP TRAF ST, 5 IN, WHI $622.66
$5.23 RAISED PVMT MARKERS TP 1 $83.60
$4.91 RAISED PVMT MARKERS TP 3 $98.25
$3.72 PRF PL SK PVMT MKG,8",B/W,TPPB $2,605.96
$5.55 PRF PL SD PVMT MKG,8",B/Y,TPPB $3,882.10
SUBTOTAL FOR SIGNING AND MARKING ITEMS: $10,131.05

Page 1 of 2

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This document may contain confidential and/or privileged information. Any unauthorized duplication, disclosure,

distribution/ retransmission or taking of any action in reliance upon the material in this document is strictly forbidden.



Processed Date: 11/14/11

DETAILED COST ESTIMATE 23t Geumm I}Ep:-ulmﬂlt ul‘Tnuthpul:lImn &

Job: 0006320
- EROSION CONTROL ITEMS
M
0325 163-0232 2.000 $369.21 TEMPORARY GRASSING $738.43
0330 163-0240 46.000 TN $190.44 MULCH $8,760.26
0240 163-0300 4.000 EA $1,087.38 CONSTRUCTION EXIT $4,349.50
0245 163-0503 1.000 EA $413.42 CONSTR AND REMOVE SILT CONTROL GATE, TP 3 $413.42
0215 163-0528 180.000 LF $3.94 CONSTR AND REM FAB CK DAM -TP C SLT FN $709.07
0225 163-0529 340.000 LF $3.74 CNST/REM TEMP SED BAR OR BLD STRW CK DM $1,273.15
0235 163-0550 10.000 EA $140.07 CONS & REM INLET SEDIMENT TRAP $1,400.70
0250 165-0030 1450.000 LF $0.74 MAINT OF TEMP SILT FENCE, TP C $1,069.81
0265 165-0041 90.000 LF $1.76 MAINT OF CHECK DAMS - ALL TYPES $158.25
0255 165-0071 340.000 LF $1.16 MAINT OF SEDIMENT BARRIER - BALED STRAW $395.21
0260 165-0087 1.000 EA $151.38 MAINT OF SILT CONTROL GATE, TP 3 $151.38
0270 165-0101 4.000 EA $574.13 MAINT OF CONST EXIT $2,296.54
0275 165-0105 10.000 EA $47.73 MAINT OF INLET SEDIMENT TRAP $477.30
0335 167-1000 1.000 EA $387.56 WATER QUALITY MONITORING AND SAMPLING $387.56
0340 167-1500 12.000 MO $696.82 WATER QUALITY INSPECTIONS $8,361.90
0220 171-0030 2900.000 LF $2.83 TEMPORARY SILT FENCE, TYPE C $8,194.85
0305 603-2024 1930.000 SY $37.91 STN DUMPED RIP RAP, TP 1, 24" BRIDGE $73,172.21
0295 603-2180 7.000 SY $46.50 STN DUMPED RIP RAP, TP 3, 12" OUTFALL $325.49
0300 603-7000 7.000 SY $4.32 PLASTIC FILTER FABRIC OUTFALL $30.25
0310 603-7000 1930.000 SY $3.33 PLASTIC FILTER FABRIC BRIDGE $6,434.21
0345 700-6910 3.000 AC $605.93 PERMANENT GRASSING $1,817.78
0350 700-7000 5.000 TN $64.36 AGRICULTURAL LIME $321.78
0355 700-7010 11.000 GL $22.11 LIQUID LIME $243.19
0360 700-8000 2.000 TN $351.07 FERTILIZER MIXED GRADE $702.15
0365 700-8100 154.000 LB $2.15 FERTILIZER NITROGEN CONTENT $330.58
0230 716-2000 254.000 SY $1.22 EROSION CONTROL MATS, SLOPES $310.41
SUBTOTAL FOR EROSION CONTROL ITEMS: $122,825.38
- BRIDGE ITEMS
T T ——
0110 540-1101 1.000 LS $170,000.00 REM OF EX BR, STA NO - RIGHT $170,000.00
0115 540-1101 1.000 LS $170,000.00 REM OF EX BR, STANO - LEFT $170,000.00
0125 543-9000 1.000 LS $2,385,928.00 CONSTR OF BRIDGE COMPLETE - 21690 (SF) $2,385,928.00
SUBTOTAL FOR BRIDGE ITEMS: $2,725,928.00

TOTALS FOR JOB 0006320

ITEMS COST: $3,612,480.77
COST GROUP COST: $0.00
ESTIMATED COST: $3,612,480.77
CONTINGENCY PERCENT: 0.00
ENGINEERING AND INSPECTION: 0.05

ESTIMATED COST WITH
CONTINGENCY AND E&l:

File Location: Div of Preconstruction > CES

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This document may contain confidential and/or privileged information. Any unauthorized duplication, disclosure,

$3,793,104.81

Page 2 of 2

distribution/ retransmission or taking of any action in reliance upon the material in this document is strictly forbidden.



NOTICE OF LOCATION AND DESIGN APPROVAL

PROJECT CSBRG-0006-00(320) CLARKE COUNTY
P. 1. NUMBER 0006320

Notice is hereby given in compliance with Georgia Code 22-2-109 and 32-3-5 that the Georgia
Department of Transportation has approved the Location and Design of this project.

The date of location approval is / // / ZC), 27 /

The project consists of the replacement of the existing bridges and new roadway approaches on CR
481/College Station Road over N. Oconee River in Clarke County. The total length of project is 0.21
miles, beginning at mile log 1.38 and ending at mile log 1.59. The project is located entirely within
GMD 1467, Clarke County, Georgia.

The project will consist of constructing the proposed bridge along a new alignment and removing the
existing bridges, which are in need of replacement. The existing eastbound bridge is approximately
260’ long and 24.0° wide and the existing westbound bridge is approximately 260’ long and 27.7’
wide. The proposed bridge is approximately 263’ long and is 77.5° wide (gutter to gutter). The
proposed roadway width is 24’ in each direction, 4’ bike lanes and a 8’ to 24’ raised median with
paved rural shoulders of 10°, 6.5 of which will be paved on the westbound lanes and a 12’ urban
shoulder with a 5’ sidewalk on the eastbound lanes. The revised roadway alignment will shift the
bridges to the north. The westbound half of the bridge will be constructed north of the existing road.
Traffic will be shifted to the new location, the eastbound half of the new bridge will be constructed,
and the existing bridge removed.

Drawings or maps or plats of the proposed project, as approved, are on file and are available for
public inspection at the Georgia Department of Transportation:

Tony Voyles
tvoyles@dot.ga.gov
450 Old Hall Road
Athens, GA 30601
706-369-5627

Any interested party may obtain a copy of the drawings or maps or plats or portions thereof by
paying a nominal fee and requesting in writing to:

Bobby Hilliard

State Program Delivery Engineer
Office of Program Delivery
bhilliard@dot.ga.gov

One Georgia Center

600 W. Peachtree Street NW, 25™ Floor
Atlanta, Georgia 30308

404-631-1122

Any written request or communication in reference to this project or notice SHOULD include the
Project and P. I. Numbers as noted at the top of this notice.



	0006320 DETAILED_COST_ESTIMATE[1].pdf
	Cost Estimate
	0006320
	1   
	2   
	3   
	4   



	Cost_Estimate_0006320_11-14-2011.pdf
	0006320 DETAILED_COST_ESTIMATE[1].pdf
	Cost Estimate
	0006320
	1   
	2   
	3   
	4   




	0006320 DETAILED_COST_ESTIMATE[1].pdf
	Cost Estimate
	0006320
	1   
	2   
	3   
	4   






